

# **City Council Report**

Date:	January 8, 2018
To:	City Council
Through:	Michael Kennington, Chief Financial Officer
From:	Edward Quedens, Business Services Director Matt Bauer, Procurement Administrator
Subject:	Purchase of Coated Steel Pipe for the Energy Resources Department (Funded by authorized 2014 Gas Bonds) (Citywide)

#### Recommendation

Council is requested to approve the award as recommended.

The Energy Resources Department and Purchasing recommend awarding the contract to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co. Inc., at \$379,000.00.

## Background

This purchase will provide coated steel pipe per specifications for the following four gas projects by Energy Resources, Gas Utility:

- Skyline Drive 6" HP Gas Line Project (#C10376SRHP) to include approximately 9,500 feet of 6" fusion bonded epoxy with 40 mils ARO, and approximately 1,800 feet of 6" Powercrete coated steel pipe.
- 2. Hawes Road Gas Line Extension and Regulator Station Project (#CP0075) to include approximately 2,500 feet of 4" Powercrete coated steel pipe.
- 3. Warner Road Gas Line Project (#CP04420004) to include approximately 1,440 feet of 8" Powercrete coated steel pipe.
- 4. Warner Road and Sossamon Gas Line Project (#CP04420005) to include approximately 2,880 feet of 6" Powercrete coated steel pipe.

## Purchase Information

Action: Award Procurement Type: Request for Bids Contract Number: 2018053 Contracting Agency/Contract Number: N/A Local Consideration: Not applicable as there were no Mesa responses Protests Received: None Initial Contract Term: N/A Possible Renewals: N/A Funding Source: The purchase is funded by each Capital Improvement Project through authorized 2014 Gas bonds

#### October 12, 2017 Responses

Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co. Inc. Birmingham, AL \$358,507.20 (Recommended)

Tri Star Industrial LLC Phoenix, AZ \$411,141.80

No Bid Response received from: CleverBrooks

Late Bid not accepted: MRC Global

#### AWARD RECOMMENDATION

Coated Steel Pipe (Domestic) per Contract No. 2018053; Exhibits – Scope of Work / Specifications, Pricing and Mesa Standard Terms and Conditions; Solicitation including any addenda; and Contractor Response

# Contract Amount: <u>\$379,000.00</u>

(includes 5.6% Use Tax)